

No. 20-1210

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SENECA COUNTY, NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

CAYUGA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVID W. DEBRUIN
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
ddebruin@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The Cayuga Nation’s Properties
 And Seneca County’s
 Foreclosures..... 5

 B. The Preliminary Injunction And
 The Second Circuit’s Affirmance. 6

 C. The District Court’s Final
 Judgment..... 8

 D. The Second Circuit’s Affirmance. 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 12

I. The Court Should Not Grant To Address
 The County’s *Sherrill* Argument..... 13

 A. The County’s Arguments Based On
 Sherrill Implicate No Split And Do
 Not Warrant Certiorari..... 14

 B. The Decision Below Correctly
 Rejected The County’s *Sherrill*
 Arguments..... 17

II. The Court Should Not Grant To Address
 The County’s Immovable-Property
 Argument..... 22

A.	The County’s Immovable-Property Arguments Implicate No Split And Do Not Warrant Certiorari.....	23
B.	The Decision Below Correctly Rejected The County’s Immovable-Property Arguments.....	27
III.	This Case Is A Poor Vehicle.....	31
IV.	The County’s Parade Of Horribles Is Imaginary.	33
	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	21
<i>Cass County Joint Water Resource District v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Township</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002).....	24
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Gould</i> , 930 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y. 2010)	5-6, 15
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca County</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 290 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	5
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Village of Union Springs</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	18
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	1, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	8
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924)	24-25
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 856 (2020)	35

<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe</i> , 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016).....	25, 26
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	21
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	1, 2, 7, 13, 14, 18
<i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 562 U.S. 960 (2010)	2
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	17
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Jewell</i> , No. 6:08-CV-0644, 2014 WL 841764 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2014)	14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	2, 6, 18, 19
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>vacated</i> , 562 U.S. 42 (2011).....	2, 15
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the United Nations v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007)	31
<i>Republic of Argentina v. City of New York</i> , 250 N.E.2d 698 (N.Y. 1969)	29
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 313 U.S. 274 (1941)	19

<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Upstate Citizens for Equality, Inc. v. United States</i> , 841 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah</i> , 790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	29
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1610	31
N.Y. Indian Law § 6	5
N.Y. Real Prop. Tax Law § 454.....	5
Treaty of Canandaigua of 1794, 7 Stat. 44	5
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>as reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604</i>	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 562 U.S. 960 (2010), 2010 WL 4973153.....	16
Brief for Respondents, <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005), 2004 WL 2246333.....	20

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Madison County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 562 U.S. 960 (2010), 2010 WL 2771738	15, 16
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Upper Skagit Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018), 2017 WL 4082023	26
Respondents' Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Upper Skagit Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018), 2017 WL 4676672.....	26
<i>Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 65 (1965).....	28
Settlement Agreement by Oneida Nation, New York, Madison County, and Oneida County (May 2013), https://on.ny.gov/3mRLOco	14, 34
